

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

Case No. SC91951

FIRST BANK,
Plaintiff/Respondent,
v.
FISCHER & FRICHTEL, INC.,
Defendant/Appellant

Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Louis County, 21st Judicial Circuit
Case No. 08SL-CC04789
Honorable John F. Kintz, Judge

Amicus Brief for The Business Bank of St. Louis

John L. Davidson #25847
13975 Manchester Road, Suite 19
Saint Louis, Missouri 63011
314.725.2898
636-527-9395 (facsimile)
jldavidson@att.net

Attorney for Amicus Curiae
The Business Bank of St. Louis

Table of Contents

Table of Contents.....	1
Table of Authorities.....	3
Statement of Facts	8
1. Fischer & Frichtel agreed to a stipulated amount or liquidated damage formula.	8
2. “Deficiency” is a term of art.....	8
3. Fischer & Frichtel knew of the formula to which it had agreed.....	8
4. No negotiation by Fischer & Frichtel over the formula.	9
5. No negotiation by Fischer & Frichtel over how auction was to be conducted.	9
6. Other businesses negotiate over liquidated damage formulas.....	9
7. Fischer & Frichtel was the first party to materially breach the contract.	9
8. It was impossible to fix First Bank’s damages at the time the note was made, but Fischer & Frichtel should have known well before final maturity that it needed to engage in short sales and take other steps to avoid damage to itself.....	10
9. Fischer & Frichtel failed to mitigate its damages by choosing not to bid at the foreclosure auction.	10
10. Any appraisal of the property by First Bank was meaningless for its appraiser would not even have accurate information, such as offers made to Fischer & Frichtel and refused when Fischer & Frichtel was unwilling to short sell.	11

11. Fischer & Frichtel chose not to mitigate its damages by deciding not to follow the statutory redemption procedures. 11

12. Fischer & Frichtel chose not to advertise the sale on its own. 11

13. Fischer & Frichtel presented no evidence that First Bank “did in fact avoid” losses. 12

..... 12

Argument 13

Conclusion 54

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Alexander v. Brown</i> , 646 P.2d 692 (Utah 1982)	33
Axman v. Smith, 57 S.W. 105 (Mo. 1900).....	42, 55
<i>Bailey v. Alabama</i> , 219 U.S. 219 (1911)	27
<i>Bean v. Riddle</i> , 423 S.W.2d 709 (Mo. 1968).....	11
<i>Bearden v. Countryside Cas. Co.</i> , 352 S.W.2d 701 (Mo. App. 1961)	9
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994).....	38, 39
<i>Boatman’s Sav. Inst. v. Missouri Bank</i> , 33 Mo. 497 (Mo. 1863)	25
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964).....	53
<i>Butler Bldg & Inv. Co. v. Dunsworth</i> , 48 S.W. 449 (Mo. 1899)	36
<i>Chicago Title Ins C. v. Huntington Nat’l Bank</i> , 719 N.E.2d 955 (Ohio 1999) ..	19, 28, 33
<i>City of Richmond Heights v. Waite</i> , 280 S.W.3d 770 (Mo. App. 2009).....	passim
<i>Crough v Dept. of Gen. Serv.</i> , 572 A.2d 457 (D.C. 1990)	47
<i>Doyle v. Scott’s Cleaning Co.</i> , 31 S.W.2d 242 (Mo. App. 1930).....	36
<i>Energy Reserves Group v. Kansas Power & Light</i> , 459 U.S. 400 (1983).....	53
<i>Fox Chase Bank v. Wayne Junction Trust Co.</i> , 258 Pa. 272, 101 A. 979 (1917)	19
<i>Goldberg v. Charlie’s Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 672 S.W.2d 177 (Mo. 1984).....	29
<i>Heyworth v Miller Grain & Elevator Co.</i> , 73 S.W.498 (Mo. 1903)	8
<i>Hiss v. Friedberg</i> , 112 S.E.2d 871 (Va. 1960).....	28, 33
<i>Hull v. Pace</i> , 61 Mo. App. 117 (1895).....	36
<i>In re Kellett Aircraft Corp.</i> , 186 F.2d 197 (3d Cir. 1950)	29

In Re Monning, 638 S.W.2d 782 (Mo. App. 1982) 11

In re Outfitters Operating Realty Co., 69 F.2d 90 (2nd Cir. 1934)..... 29, 50

In Re United Merchants & Mfrs. Inc., 674 F.2d 134 (2nd Cir. 1982)..... 30

In Re: Whittle Dev. Inc., 2011 WL 3268398 (Bankr. N.D.Tex. July 27, 2011) 37

Irving Trust Co. v. A.W. Perry, Inc., 293 U.S. 307 (1934)..... 9, 29

Janss v. Pearman, 863 S.W.2d 643, 651 (Mo. App. 1993)..... 27, 32

Maniaci v. Interurban Express Co., 182 S.W. 981, 985 (Mo. 1916) 36

Massengale v Transitron Elec. Corp., 385 F.2d 83 (1st Cir. 1967)..... 45, 46

Norman v. Durham, Mo., 380 S.W.2d 296 (Mo. 1964)..... 24

NPS, LLC v Minihane, 886 N.E.2d 670 (Mass. 2008) 34

Olds v Mapes-Reeves Const. Co, 177 Mass. 41, 58 N.E. 478 (1900) 46

Parker v. Harris Pine Mills, 291 P.2d 709 (Or. 1955)..... 33, 34

Pasternak v. Mashak, 428 S.W.2d 565, 568 (Mo. 1967) 11

Rocha v. Metro Property and Cas. Ins., 14 S.W.3d 242, 245 (Mo. App. 2000) 54

S.J. Groves & Sons Co. v. Warner Co., 576 F.2d 524, 530 (3rd Cir. 1978) 27, 33

Schneidt v. Absey Motors, Inc., 248 N.W.2d 792 (N.D.1976)..... 33

Shea-S & M Ball v. Massman-Kiewit-Early, 606 F.2d 1245 (D.C. Cir.1979) 33

Sides Const. Co. v. Arcadia Valley R-II School Dist., 565 S.W.2d 761 (Mo. App. 1978)
..... 35

Silver Chrysler Plymouth, Inc. v. Chrysler Mot. Corp., 518 F.2d 871 (2nd Cir. 1976) ... 39

State ex rel. Harvey v. Wells, 955 S.W.2d 546 (Mo. 1997) 35

State v. Ogden, 172 S.W. 1172 (Mo. App. 1915) 36

<i>Swinhart v. St. Louis & S. Ry. Co.</i> , 105 S.W. 1043 (Mo. 1907).....	11
<i>Title Ins. Co. of Richmond v. Indus. Bank of Richmond</i> , 156 Va. 322, 157 S.E. 710 (1931).....	19
<i>TMG Life Ins Co. v. Ashner</i> , 898 P.2d 1145 (Kan. App. 1995)	30
<i>Universal C.I.T. Credit Corp. v. Byers</i> , 299 S.W.2d 559 (Mo. App. 1957).....	passim
<i>Unverzagt v. Young Builders, Inc.</i> , 215 So.2d 823 (1968).....	33
<i>Urban Television Net. Corp. v. Creditor Liquid. Solutions, L.P.</i> , 277 S.W.3d 917 (Tex. App. 2009)	35
<i>Usher v. Western Union Tel. Co.</i> , 98 S.W. 84 (Mo. App. 1906)	36
<i>Walker v. Transamerica Tit. Ins. Co.</i> , 828 P.2d 621 (Wash. App. 1992).....	34
<i>Wartzman v. Hightower Productions, Ltd.</i> , 456 A.2d 82 (1983)	33
<i>Wedgewood Square Center Ltd. P’ship v. Lincoln Land Title Co.</i> , 217 S.W.3d 308 (Mo. App. 2007)	20
<i>Wedgewood Square Center Ltd. P’ship v. Lincoln Land Title Co.</i> , No. SD 30899, — S.W.3d—, No. (Mo. App. June 30, 2011).....	20
<i>White v. Ingram</i> , 110 Mo. 474, 19 S.W. 827 (1892).....	32
Other Authorities	
.Charles T. Munger, POOR CHARLIE’S ALMANACK (2d. Ed. 2006)	46
17 C.J. <i>Damages</i> (1919)	45
22 AM.JUR.2D Damages (1965)	31
Atif Mian, et al. <i>Foreclosures, House Prices, and the Real Economy</i> (2011).....	16
Benjamin J. Shipman, HANDBOOK OF COMMON-LAW PLEADING (3 rd ed. 1923).....	24

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (3rd ed. 1933)..... 6

Charles L. Knapp et al., **PROBLEMS IN CONTRACT LAW: CASES AND MATERIALS** (5th ed. 2003) 33

Curtis Bridgemen, *The Morality of Jingle Mail: Moral Myths about Strategic Default*, 46 **WAKE FOREST L. REV.** 123 (2011)..... 24

Dan B. Dobbs, **HANDBOOK ON THE LAW OF REMEDIES** (1973)..... passim

Dawinder S. Sidhu, *A Crisis of Confidence and Legal Theory: Why the Economic Downturn Should Help Signal The End of the Doctrine of Efficient Breach*, 24 *Geo. J. Legal Ethics* 357 (2011)..... 25

Debra P. Stark, *Facing the Facts: An Empirical Study of the Fairness and Efficiency of Foreclosures and a Proposal for Reform*, 30 *U. Mich. J.L.Ref.* 639 (1997) 21

E. Allan Farnsworth, *Legal Remedies for Breach of Contract*, 70 *COLUM. L. REV.* 1145 (1970)..... 33

Grant S. Nelson and Dale A. Whitman, *Reforming Foreclosure: The Uniform Nonjudicial Foreclosure Act*, 53 *Duke L.J.* 1399 (2004)..... 21, 22

Gregory Klass, *Contracting For Cooperation In Recovery*, 117 *Yale L.J.* 2 (2007) ... 16

Ian Ayres and Gregory Klass, **INSINCERE PROMISES** (2005) 24, 25

James L. Goslin, **Title Insurance: A Comprehensive Overview** (ABA 2000) 17

Karen M. Pence, *Foreclosing on Opportunity: State Laws and Mortgage Credit* (May 13, 2003)..... 19, 52, 53

Laurence P. Simpson, **Law Of Contracts** (1965) 15, 33, 38, 42

P.S. Atiyah, **LAW OF CONTRACT** (5th Ed. 1995) 23, 24, 25

Paul Klemperer, *Auction Theory: A Guide to the Literature*, 13 J. Econ. Surv. 227
 (1999)..... 45

Recent Case Note, Damages—Mitigation by Injured Party on Breach of Contract, 34
 YALE L.J. 553 (1925)..... 33

RESTATEMENT (FIRST) CONTRACT§ 339) 22

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS § 356 (1981)..... passim

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS (1976) 24

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF PROPERTY-MORTGAGES (1997)..... 45, 54

Steven J. Burton & Eric G. Andersen, **CONTRACTUAL GOOD FAITH: FORMATION,
 PERFORMANCE, BREACH, ENFORCEMENT** (1995) 33

William H. Loyd, *Penalties and Forfeitures*, 29 HARV. L. REV. 117 (1915) 29
